and subject to any other alteration(s). modification(s), correction(s) that may be decided by the Board 
in its absolute discretion, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
create, offer, issue and allot in aggregate, up to 60,87,727 (Sixty Lakhs Eighty Seven Thousand Seven 
Hundred Twenty Seven) fully paid up equity shares of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- each 
(“Equity Shares”) at a price of Rs. 55 (Rupees Fifty Five only) each including premium of Rs. 45 (Rupees 
Forty Five only) per equity share (“Issue Price”), determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI

[...]

category on preferential basis for cash consideration: 

The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) at its meeting held on April 10, 2025, has approved 
raising of funds by way of a preferential issue on private placement basis by creation, offer, issue and 
allotment of upto 60,87,727 (Sixty Lakhs Eighty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Seven) fully 
paid-up equity shares of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- each (“Equity Shares”) at a price of Rs. 
55/- (Rupees Fifty Five only) each including premium of Rs. 45 (Rupees Forty Five only) per equity share, 
payable in cash (“Issue Price”), subject to approval of Members of the Company by way of Special